

Restated financial information for financial years 2014 - Q3 2016

Group key figures	1-3/2014	1-6/2014	1-9/2014	1-12/2014	1-3/2015	1-6/2015	1-9/2015	1-12/2015	1-3/2016	1-6/2016	1-9/2016
Net sales	473,2	937,7	1 376,8	1 867,1	431,1	839,9	1 215,9	1 649,1	386,1	775,1	1 151,0
Adjusted EBITDA	41,9	68,8	101,2	145,1	37,0	53,1	85,0	128,2	29,8	51,6	83,7
Adjusted EBITDA %	8,8	7,3	7,4	7,8	8,6	6,3	7,0	7,8	7,7	6,7	7,3
EBITDA	28,6	50,5	71,3	104,0	38,1	88,8	116,6	147,2	21,2	38,2	77,5
EBITDA %	6,0	5,4	5,2	5,6	8,8	10,6	9,6	8,9	5,5	4,9	6,7
Adjusted operating result	20,5	25,8	36,4	58,6	16,2	11,7	23,7	47,6	10,8	12,7	24,4
Adjusted operating result %	4,3	2,8	2,6	3,1	3,8	1,4	1,9	2,9	2,8	1,6	2,1
Operating result	7,2	7,5	4,0	13,5	16,2	46,4	46,6	54,8	0,6	-2,3	16,5
Operating result %	1,5	0,8	0,3	0,7	3,8	5,5	3,8	3,3	0,1	-0,3	1,4
Result before taxes	4,9	3,2	-3,1	3,2	17,0	42,2	37,6	42,3	-0,6	-2,0	14,8
Result for the period	6,3	4,4	-1,6	1,8	12,4	31,2	32,0	35,1	0,1	-0,8	12,8
Return on equity % (12 months)				0,3	1,3	4,6	5,9	6,2	3,9	0,5	2,7
Return on invested capital % (12 months)				1,9	3,2	6,0	6,3	6,4	4,3	1,2	3,7
Equity ratio %	45,7	46,4	46,5	45,0	45,6	47,2	47,9	46,9	45,4	47,0	48,4
Gearing %	19,4	19,5	20,6	17,9	12,2	8,2	8,4	-10,9	-15,4	-4,3	-7,9
Gross capital expenditure	12,8	30,9	43,0	63,6	16,4	37,7	49,7	66,8	11,4	59,8	77,0

Key Figures of Business Groups

EUR million	1-3/2014	1-6/2014	1-9/2014	1-12/2014	1-3/2015	1-6/2015	1-9/2015	1-12/2015	1-3/2016	1-6/2016	1-9/2016
Net sales											
Mail, Parcel and Logistics Services	381,4	754,3	1 101,9	1 500,2	352,9	681,8	983,3	1 337,8	319,5	636,8	942,8
Inter-segment sales	-13,6	-26,2	-38,9	-52,2	-13,8	-27,4	-40,4	-52,6	-12,9	-24,9	-36,9
Itella Russia	41,5	84,2	131,3	172,0	27,7	58,8	88,1	118,9	21,0	46,2	73,1
Inter-segment sales	-0,1	-0,2	-0,3	-0,4	0,0	-0,1	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
OpusCapita	67,1	132,1	192,5	259,6	67,5	132,7	193,5	256,7	61,3	122,1	179,0
Inter-segment sales	-3,3	-6,5	-9,8	-12,8	-3,1	-5,9	-8,6	-11,5	-2,9	-5,1	-6,9
Other operations	10,5	20,6	29,5	39,9	2,7	4,7	6,7	8,7	1,4	2,7	3,8
Inter-segment sales	-10,5	-20,6	-29,5	-39,2	-2,7	-4,7	-6,7	-8,7	-1,4	-2,7	-3,8
Group total	473,2	937,7	1 376,8	1 867,1	431,1	839,9	1 215,9	1 649,1	386,1	775,1	1 151,0
Adjusted EBITDA											
Mail, Parcel and Logistics Services	26,9	41,2	54,0	85,3	25,4	39,1	58,6	90,3	24,2	38,9	60,6
Itella Russia	1,5	5,1	11,5	16,3	1,5	2,3	3,3	4,1	-0,9	-0,8	0,2
OpusCapita	8,4	14,6	21,4	26,6	6,5	10,5	16,5	21,6	3,8	7,5	13,0
Other operations	5,0	7,9	14,4	16,9	3,7	1,2	6,6	12,1	2,7	6,0	9,9
Group total	41,9	68,8	101,2	145,1	37,0	53,1	85,0	128,2	29,8	51,6	83,7
EBITDA											
Mail, Parcel and Logistics Services	16,4	28,9	34,4	58,5	25,4	26,5	50,8	80,9	15,9	26,4	46,7
Itella Russia	1,5	5,0	11,3	16,2	1,4	2,0	3,0	-8,3	1,2	1,3	2,3
OpusCapita	7,9	12,8	18,2	19,9	5,7	9,6	15,2	21,4	1,9	5,2	9,9
Other operations	2,8	3,8	7,4	9,3	5,6	50,7	47,6	53,2	2,2	5,4	18,6
Group total	28,6	50,5	71,3	104,0	38,1	88,8	116,6	147,2	21,2	38,2	77,5
Adjusted EBITDA, %											
Mail, Parcel and Logistics Services	7,1 %	5,5 %	4,9 %	5,7 %	7,2 %	5,7 %	6,0 %	6,8 %	7,6 %	6,1 %	6,4 %
Itella Russia	3,7 %	6,1 %	8,7 %	9,5 %	5,4 %	3,9 %	3,7 %	3,5 %	-4,1 %	-1,8 %	0,3 %
OpusCapita	12,5 %	11,1 %	11,1 %	10,2 %	9,6 %	7,9 %	8,5 %	8,4 %	6,2 %	6,2 %	7,2 %
Group total	8,8 %	7,3 %	7,4 %	7,8 %	8,6 %	6,3 %	7,0 %	7,8 %	7,7 %	6,7 %	7,3 %

EBITDA, %

Mail, Parcel and Logistics Services	4,3 %	3,8 %	3,1 %	3,9 %	7,2 %	3,9 %	5,2 %	6,0 %	5,0 %	4,1 %	5,0 %
Itella Russia	3,5 %	5,9 %	8,6 %	9,4 %	5,0 %	3,5 %	3,4 %	-7,0 %	5,9 %	2,8 %	3,2 %
OpusCapita	11,8 %	9,7 %	9,5 %	7,7 %	8,4 %	7,2 %	7,8 %	8,4 %	3,1 %	4,2 %	5,5 %
Group total	6,0 %	5,4 %	5,2 %	5,6 %	8,8 %	10,6 %	9,6 %	8,9 %	5,5 %	4,9 %	6,7 %

Adjusted operating result

Mail, Parcel and Logistics Services	17,7	22,4	25,6	46,9	15,1	18,6	27,8	49,2	14,0	18,5	29,5
Itella Russia	-2,2	-2,3	0,4	2,5	-0,9	-2,9	-4,3	-5,1	-2,4	-3,9	-4,5
OpusCapita	6,8	11,5	16,6	20,0	4,7	6,8	11,1	14,5	2,0	3,4	6,2
Other operations	-1,9	-5,9	-6,2	-10,8	-2,7	-10,8	-10,9	-11,0	-2,8	-5,2	-6,8
Group total	20,5	25,8	36,4	58,6	16,2	11,7	23,7	47,6	10,8	12,7	24,4

Operating result

Mail, Parcel and Logistics Services	7,2	10,1	4,2	16,9	14,1	4,9	18,9	38,7	5,7	5,9	15,6
Itella Russia	-2,2	-2,4	0,3	2,4	-1,0	-3,2	-12,2	-25,0	-0,2	-1,8	-2,5
OpusCapita	6,4	9,7	12,7	12,7	3,9	5,9	9,7	13,3	-1,5	-0,6	1,5
Other operations	-4,1	-9,9	-13,3	-18,4	-0,8	38,7	30,1	27,8	-3,3	-5,7	1,9
Group total	7,2	7,5	4,0	13,5	16,2	46,4	46,6	54,8	0,6	-2,3	16,5

Adjusted operating result, %

Mail, Parcel and Logistics Services	4,6 %	3,0 %	2,3 %	3,1 %	4,3 %	2,7 %	2,8 %	3,7 %	4,4 %	2,9 %	3,1 %
Itella Russia	-5,2 %	-2,7 %	0,3 %	1,5 %	-3,2 %	-4,9 %	-4,8 %	-4,3 %	-11,2 %	-8,5 %	-6,2 %
OpusCapita	10,2 %	8,7 %	8,6 %	7,7 %	7,0 %	5,2 %	5,7 %	5,7 %	3,2 %	2,8 %	3,5 %
Group total	4,3 %	2,8 %	2,6 %	3,1 %	3,8 %	1,4 %	1,9 %	2,9 %	2,8 %	1,6 %	2,1 %

Operating result, %

Mail, Parcel and Logistics Services	1,9 %	1,3 %	0,4 %	1,1 %	4,0 %	0,7 %	1,9 %	2,9 %	1,8 %	0,9 %	1,6 %
Itella Russia	-5,3 %	-2,8 %	0,2 %	1,4 %	-3,5 %	-5,4 %	-13,8 %	-21,0 %	-1,2 %	-4,0 %	-3,4 %
OpusCapita	9,5 %	7,4 %	6,6 %	4,9 %	5,8 %	4,5 %	5,0 %	5,2 %	-2,5 %	-0,5 %	0,8 %
Group total	1,5 %	0,8 %	0,3 %	0,7 %	3,8 %	5,5 %	3,8 %	3,3 %	0,1 %	-0,3 %	1,4 %

External net sales specification of Mail, Parcel and Logistics Services segment

Mail & Marketing Services	134,1	259,9	373,3	526,3	133,9	257,8	369,4	519,2	130,2	247,8	355,2
Press Services	52,9	105,0	151,7	199,8	43,5	86,1	125,7	169,5	41,0	82,7	121,2
Parcel Services	64,8	127,6	189,6	259,6	66,6	131,3	193,8	266,4	65,1	131,3	194,0
Logistics Services	115,9	235,5	348,2	461,9	95,0	179,2	254,1	330,0	70,3	150,0	235,4
Other	0,1	0,2	0,2	0,5	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0	0,0
Mail, Parcel and Logistics Services segment total	367,9	728,1	1 063,0	1 448,0	339,1	654,4	943,0	1 285,2	306,6	611,9	905,9

Segments' assets and liabilities

EUR million	31 Mar 2014	30 Jun 2014	30 Sep 2014	31 Dec 2014	31 Mar 2015	30 Jun 2015	30 Sep 2015	31 Dec 2015	31 Mar 2016	30 Jun 2016	30 Sep 2016
Assets											
Mail, Parcel and Logistics Services	773,1	753,1	738,8	714,6	716,5	624,8	564,0	552,4	536,0	532,1	525,9
Itella Russia	241,0	243,7	212,2	149,4	170,9	163,6	131,1	126,1	133,9	136,4	140,5
OpusCapita	169,0	169,2	166,0	171,5	172,2	178,4	174,6	172,7	169,5	205,4	203,9
Non-current assets classified as held for sale	-	-	16,3	14,7	15,1	15,1	-	3,6	-	-	-
Other operations and unallocated	241,5	248,3	250,1	250,2	275,9	377,5	428,2	458,7	481,5	418,4	432,0
Eliminations	-1,2	-0,2	-2,2	-2,3	-0,8	-5,1	-4,0	-1,6	-0,3	-4,5	-1,6
Group total	1 423,4	1 414,1	1 381,1	1 298,1	1 349,7	1 354,4	1 293,9	1 311,9	1 320,6	1 287,9	1 300,8
Liabilities											
Mail, Parcel and Logistics Services	370,3	347,6	345,8	337,5	349,4	324,1	289,9	312,6	312,1	301,7	298,1
Itella Russia	37,1	41,4	32,4	22,2	20,0	18,0	17,7	27,0	26,9	25,8	25,0
OpusCapita	39,7	37,7	36,9	42,1	43,9	44,5	36,8	36,1	37,5	43,0	39,1
Liabilities associated with non-current assets classified as held for sale	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,0	-	-	-
Other operations and unallocated	356,4	357,2	355,1	341,1	349,8	364,9	367,3	350,2	372,0	342,6	344,3
Eliminations	-0,7	3,9	1,8	1,6	1,1	-3,3	-2,2	1,9	1,1	-0,9	3,3
Group total	802,9	787,8	772,0	744,6	764,2	748,2	709,5	728,7	749,5	712,2	709,8
Personnel at end of the period											
Mail, Parcel and Logistics Services	18 815	20 724	17 842	17 500	17 001	18 278	15 734	16 200	15 414	16 714	14 850
Itella Russia	3 303	3 135	2 921	2 920	2 794	2 615	2 708	2 646	2 629	2 513	2 407
OpusCapita	2 118	2 141	2 112	2 292	2 239	2 239	2 171	2 178	2 034	2 043	2 036
Other functions	553	588	584	577	588	570	574	574	583	635	620
Group total	24 789	26 588	23 459	23 289	22 622	23 702	21 187	21 598	20 660	21 905	19 913

Consolidated Income Statement Jan 1 - Dec 31 2014

EUR million	Reported	Restatement	Restated
Net sales	1 858,7	8,4	1 867,1
Materials and services	526,7	0,7	527,4
Operating profit (EBIT)	5,8	7,8	13,5
Income tax	0,2	-1,6	-1,4
Result for the financial period	-4,4	6,2	1,8

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income Jan 1 - Dec 31 2014

Result for the financial period	-4,4	6,2	1,8
Comprehensive income for the financial period	-81,9	6,2	-75,7

Consolidated Income Statement Jan 1 - Dec 31 2015

EUR million	Reported	Restatement	Restated
Net sales	1 650,3	-1,1	1 649,1
Materials and services	437,6	-0,1	437,5
Operating profit (EBIT)	55,9	-1,0	54,8
Income tax	-7,4	0,2	-7,2
Result for the financial period	36,0	-0,8	35,1

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income Jan 1 - Dec 31 2015

Result for the financial period	36,0	-0,8	35,1
Comprehensive income for the financial period	30,5	-0,8	29,7

Consolidated Balance Sheet Jan 1 2014

EUR million	Reported	Restatement	Restated
Deferred tax assets	20,6	6,6	27,2
Total non-current assets	927,4	6,6	934,0
Trade and other receivables	311,0	2,3	313,3
Total current assets	488,2	2,4	490,5
Total assets	1 415,6	9,0	1 424,6
Retained earnings	464,4	-26,6	437,8
Total equity	655,8	-26,6	629,2
Advances received, non current	0,0	16,8	16,8
Total non-current liabilities	362,8	16,8	379,6
Advances received, current	33,7	18,8	52,4
Total current liabilities	324,2	18,8	342,9
Total equity and liabilities	1 415,6	9,0	1 424,6

Consolidated Balance Sheet Dec 31 2014

EUR million	Reported	Restatement	Restated
Deferred tax assets	16,0	5,1	21,1
Total non-current assets	802,2	5,1	807,3
Trade and other receivables	268,5	1,7	270,2
Total current assets	474,3	1,7	476,0
Total assets	1 291,3	6,8	1 298,1
Retained earnings	455,6	-20,4	435,2
Total equity	573,8	-20,4	553,5
Advances received, non current	11,4	16,7	28,0
Total non-current liabilities	355,4	16,7	372,0
Advances received, current	40,1	10,5	50,5
Total current liabilities	303,8	10,5	314,3
Total equity and liabilities	1 291,3	6,8	1 298,1

Consolidated Balance Sheet Dec 31 2015

EUR million	Reported	Restatement	Restated
Deferred tax assets	18,0	5,3	23,3
Total non-current assets	678,9	5,3	684,2
Trade and other receivables	262,5	1,8	264,3
Total current assets	622,4	1,8	624,2
Total assets	1 304,8	7,1	1 311,9
Retained earnings	495,2	-21,2	474,0
Total equity	604,4	-21,2	583,2
Advances received, non current	10,3	16,6	26,9
Total non-current liabilities	188,6	16,6	205,3
Advances received, current	40,1	11,6	51,7
Total current liabilities	282,0	11,6	293,6
Total equity and liabilities	1 304,8	7,1	1 311,9

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Jan 1 - Dec 31 2014

EUR million	Reported	Restatement	Restated
Result for the financial period	-4,4	6,2	1,8
Cash flow before change in net working capital	87,3	7,8	95,1
Change in net working capital	21,3	-7,9	13,5
Cash flow from operating activities	93,2	0,0	93,2

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Jan 1 - Dec 31 2015

EUR million	Reported	Restatement	Restated
Result for the financial period	36,0	-0,8	35,1
Cash flow before change in net working capital	110,7	-1,0	109,8
Change in net working capital	-18,2	0,8	-17,5
Cash flow from operating activities	81,9	0,0	81,9

Calculation of key figures (IFRS)

Return on equity, % 100 x $\frac{\text{result for the period (12m roll.)}}{\text{total equity (average of opening and closing balance of prev. 12m)}}$

Return on invested capital, % 100 x $\frac{\text{result before income tax (12m roll.)} + \text{interest and other financial expenses (12m roll.)}^*)}{\text{total equity + interest-bearing debt (average of opening and closing balance of prev. 12m)}}$

*) Interest and other financial expenses excluding unrealized losses on financial liabilities and interest rate derivatives and deducted by interest income on interest rate derivatives and unrealized gains on financial liabilities.

Equity ratio, % 100 x $\frac{\text{total equity}}{\text{total assets - advances received (current and non-current)}}$

Gearing, % 100 x $\frac{\text{net debt}}{\text{total equity}}$

Net debt Interest-bearing debt - liquid funds - debt certificates

Interest-bearing debt Non-current and current borrowings

EBITDA is operating result excluding depreciation, amortization and impairment losses.

Adjusted EBITDA is EBITDA excluding special items.

Adjusted operating result is operating result excluding special items.

In order to enhance the comparability between periods, Posti reports adjusted EBITDA and adjusted operating result, where material items which are considered to incur outside of ordinary course of business are adjusted. These are referred as special items. Special items include reorganization costs, significant impairment losses on assets, significant sales gains or losses on sale of shares, real-estates or business operations, changes in contingent purchase considerations for business combinations, and other material items outside of ordinary course of business.

Gross capital expenditure includes the investments in intangible and tangible assets, finance leases and purchase considerations for business acquisitions.

Liquid funds consist of cash and cash equivalents, money market investments and investments in bonds.

Posti excludes the impact of acquisitions and divestments so that net sales of acquired or divested businesses is not taken into account in calculating the comparable net sales. The net sales of divested businesses is excluded also from the figures of the comparative period.